
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK 

 
  
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 

 

 
-against- 

 
CHARDE BAKER 
CO-DEFENDANT 
SAMEERA ROBERTS 

 Defendants.   
  

 

 THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses 

the defendants of the crime of BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law § 140.25(2), committed as follows: 

 The defendants in the County of New York, from on or about November 15, 2020, to on 

or about November 23, 2020, knowingly entered and remained unlawfully in a building located 

at FDR Drive, with intent to commit a crime therein, and said building was a dwelling. 

 

        ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR.  
        District Attorney  
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